
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Open Spaces and City Gardens 

 
Date: MONDAY, 16 APRIL 2018 

Time: 10.15 am 

Venue: NORTH WING MEETING ROOMS, GUILDHALL. 

 
Members: Graeme Smith (Chairman) 

Oliver Sells QC (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Wendy Mead (Chief Commoner) 
Barbara Newman 
Jeremy Simons 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Ex-Officio Member) 
Karina Dostalova (Ex-Officio Member) 
Anne Fairweather (Ex-Officio Member) 
Vacancy 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Natasha Dogra 

natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
Open Spaces 

 
4. SCHEDULE OF VISITS 2018 

Members are invited to note the schedule of Open Spaces visits.  
For Decision 
(Pages 5 - 6) 

 
5. FINAL DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19 - OPEN SPACES 

Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
For Decision 

(Pages 7 - 16) 
 

6. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT EVENTS POLICY 
Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

For Decision 
(Pages 17 - 34) 

 
City Gardens 

 
7. CITY GARDENS UPDATE 

Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
For Information 
(Pages 35 - 40) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 



 

3 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 41 - 42) 

 
12. MEMBERS WORKING GROUP - FINSBURY CIRCUS GARDEN REINSTATEMENT 

Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
For Decision 

(Pages 43 - 48) 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS 
Monday, 5 February 2018  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held at Committee 
Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 5 February 2018 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Graeme Smith (Chairman) 
Oliver Sells QC (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Wendy Mead (Chief Commoner) 
Barbara Newman 
Jeremy Simons 
Michael Welbank 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Ex-Officio Member) 
 
In Attendance: 
Verder Peter Adams 
Caroline Haines 
 
Officers: 
Martin Rodman - Superintendent, City Gardens 

Alison Elam - Chamberlain's Department 

Natasha Dogra - Town Clerk's Department 

Colin Buttery 
Carl Locsin 
Patrick Hegarty 

- Director, Open Spaces & Heritage 
- Tow Clerk’s Department 
- City Surveyor’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies had been received from Karina Dostalova and Anne Fairweather. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
In relation to Fann Street Members noted that the project was progressing well 
and the Committee would receive an update via email. 
 
Resolved – that the minutes be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

4. PRESENTATION - PUBLIC REALM AROUND ONE LONDON WALL PLACE  
Members received a presentation from Officers regarding the public realm area 
around One London Wall Place. Officers informed the Committee that there 
was an improvement of access to the garden in St Alphage churchyard. To 
consolidate the maintenance around the area, small pockets of green spaces 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



would be maintained by the developer in accordance with an agreement 
between them and the City Corporation. 
 
Some Members had further queries regarding some aspects of the 
development which fell under the remit of Streets and Walkways Sub 
Committee; Officers agreed to answer any such queries outside of the Open 
Spaces and City Gardens Committee. 
 

5. CITY ARTS INITIATIVE  
Members were made aware that due to the promoter withdrawing, the Open 
Spaces Committee was no loner required to consider the Great Sherlock 
Gnome Hunt. The paper was therefore withdrawn from the agenda. 
 
Members were pleased that Committees were being consulted regarding such 
initiatives early on in the process. The Committee agreed that should the 
project include a City Gardens aspect in the future Members should be 
consulted along with the Superintendent.  
 
Resolved – that the report be withdrawn. 
 

6. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE  
The report provided an update to Members of the Committee on management 
and operational activities at the City’s open spaces and City gardens since 
December 2017. 
 
The Committee were pleased to note the increased income from filming taking 
place in open spaces in the City. In relation to Cleary Garden it was noted that 
urgent repair works by Transport for London (TfL) to a wall surrounding the 
London Underground vent shaft have delayed the start of improvement works 
at this site. However, it is hoped that work can begin shortly. 
 
In relation to Seething Lane it was noted that the new stone paths are being 
deep cleaned and a sealant applied to add further protection to the surfaces 
and engravings. The turf that was supplied was found to have been infected 
with a fungal disease; this is being replaced by the supplier at no cost to the 
City. 
 
Members noted that the Survey of Private Trees was completed. The results 
have been analysed and a total of 1070 privately owned and managed trees 
were recorded; an increase of 72 since the last survey in 2004. Of these, Plane 
trees are the most common species making up 15% of all trees. It was agreed 
that a report regarding the health of these trees would be submitted to the 
Committee for their information later in the year. 
 
In response to a query regarding the Stonecutter Street Goldman Sachs 
development it was noted that the project has been delayed by 12 months 
(planting now anticipated January to March 2019), but will eventually include 13 
street trees and 17 multi-stemmed trees, as well as several raised planters. 
Some of this planting is on TfL land which the City Gardens team will 
implement and maintain for one year, after which time this area will be handed 

Page 2



back to the developer to maintain at their request. A good proportion of the 
project is on City Highway and maintenance responsibility will remain with the 
City team. The project will come with automatic irrigation and maintenance paid 
for by Goldman Sachs, in perpetuity. Members agreed that the term ‘in 
perpetuity’ needed more clarification and a timeframe should be included. 
Officers stated that the City had not wished to enter into a tripartite 
maintenance agreement; the City would maintain certain areas for one year 
after which they would be handed over the developer. 
 
In response to a query regarding Inner Temple Gardens, Members noted that a 
provisional planning application had been rejected as the proposal was 
considered by Officers and deemed inappropriate.  
 
Members agreed that information regarding planning applications should 
include a brief summary of what the project entailed within the table including 
the dates of current applications. 
 
Resolved – that Members received the report. 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
A Member raised a question regarding the maintenance of the gardens around 
St Paul’s churchyard. Members noted that using low fences to discourage the 
public from stepping on the grass would not be favourable as people would 
step over the fences. Lawns in the City are used by members of the public, by 
city workers during lunch times and are good for natural drainage; therefore, 
part of the Open Spaces budget would be set aside to maintain lawns in the 
city. In response to a query regarding the ramp due to be implemented at St 
Paul’s, Members noted that a small area of land would be lost to make way for 
the ramp in the current proposal. 
 
A further question was raised regarding the policy around promoting trees in 
city streets. Officers stated that they worked well with colleagues in the City 
Realm team to encourage the planting of trees. The Committee agreed that the 
Area Enhancement Strategy provided opportunities for additional tree planting 
and Officers would continue to work with Officers to encourage this.  
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
There was no urgent business. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
The meeting ended at 12:20pm 
 

 

Chairman 

Page 3



 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 
natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 4



   

Open Spaces Visits 2018 
 

 
Date 

 
Visit 

10
th
 March 

 
Committee visit to Epping Forest 

12
th
 May 
 

Committee visit to Epping Forest 

19
th
 May  
 

Committee visit to Hampstead Heath 

7
th
 July 
 

Committee visit to Kenley Common 

1
st
 September 

 
Committee visit to Hampstead Heath 

 

8
th
 September 

 
Committee visit to Burnham Beeches 

17
th
 November 

 
Committee visit to Epping Forest 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Committee: 
 

Date: 
 

Open Spaces and City Gardens - For Decision 16 April 2018 

Epping Forest and City Commons - For Information 14 May 2018 

Hampstead Heath, Highgate Woods 
and Queens Park 

- For Information 23 May 2018 

West Ham Park - For Information 4 June 2018 

Subject: 
Final Departmental Business Plan 2018/19 – Open Spaces  

 
Public 

Report of: 
Colin Buttery – Director, Open Spaces 

 

Report author: 
Gerry Kiefer, Open Spaces 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report presents the final high-level business plan for the Open Spaces 
Department for 2018/19. The Business Plan identifies three top line objectives with 
four outcomes sitting under each objective. These objectives and outcomes are 
pertinent to the whole range of services provided by the Department. The Plan also 
shows how the Open Spaces Business Plan helps to deliver the outcomes of the 
Corporate Plan 2018 – 2023 by referencing the Corporate Plan numbered outcomes 
alongside the Departments outcomes, programmes and projects.   
 
 

Recommendation 
 
Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee Members are asked to: 
 

 approve the Open Spaces Department’s Business Plan 2018 - 19 
 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
1. As part of the new framework for corporate and business planning, departments 

were asked to produce standardised high-level, 2-side business plans for the first 
time in 2017/18. These were presented as drafts to Service Committees in 
January/February and as finals for formal approval in May/June 2017. Members 
generally welcomed these high-level plans for being brief, concise, focused and 
consistent statements of the key ambitions and objectives for every department. 
 

2. For 2018/19, departments were again asked to produce high-level plans in draft, 
which were presented to Service Committees in November and December 2017 
alongside the departmental estimate reports, so that draft ambitions could be 
discussed at the same time as draft budgets. This repr
[...]
el plan was presented to this Committee on 4 December, for noting. 

This revised plan continues to reflect the breadth of the Department recognising 
the services provided as a local authority and through its charitable trusts; our 
Open Spaces across and beyond London, the City’s Cemetery and Crematorium, 
Keats House, Tower Bridge and the Monument.  

 
9. Further work was been undertaken by a cross-divisional Board, including 

colleagues in the Corporate Strategy and Performance team and senior open 
spaces managers. This Board consolidated the top line objectives so that they 
better align with the Corporate Plan; whilst ensuring that they are relevant across 
our diverse service areas. The proposed new Business Plan (Appendix 1) 
identifies three top line objectives: 

 Open spaces and historic sites are thriving and accessible 

 Spaces enrich people’s lives 

 Business practices are responsible and sustainable 
 

Page 8



Below these sit a number of outcomes and through the use of numbers, the Plan 
aims to show how these link through to the twelve outcomes in the Corporate 
Plan 2018 - 2023.  
 

10. Delivery of the business plan is driven through a range of divisional plans and 
activities. 

 
11.  To evidence how the service is performing we will continue to monitor and report 

on the 3 year performance indicators established in the 2016 – 2019 Business 
plan. These performance measures are shown as Appendix 2. In addition, we will 
look to identify new and more outcome based measures to demonstrate the 
impact and benefits of the services we provide. Therefore, some of the Business 
Plan outcomes currently have no measures assigned to them. The six monthly 
review of the Business plan will propose these additional measures.  

 
 
Corporate & Strategic Implications 
12. The main Corporate outcomes the Open Spaces Department aims to have an 

impact on are: 
Contribute to a flourishing society  
- People enjoy good health and wellbeing 
- People have equal opportunities to enrich their lives and reach their full potential 
- Communities are cohesive and have the facilities they need 
  

Shape outstanding environments  
- We inspire enterprise, excellence, creativity and collaboration 
- We have clean air, land and water and a thriving and sustainable natural 
environment. 
- Our spaces are secure, resilient and well-maintained  

 
 
Conclusion 
13. This report presents the final high-level plan for 2018/19 for the Open Spaces 

Department for Members to approve and provide feedback. The approved Plan 
will set out the top-line objectives and outcomes, key programmes and projects 
which the Department will progress and deliver in the year ahead. 

 
 
Appendices 

 Appendix 1 – High-level business plan 2018-19 

 Appendix 2 – Performance measures 
 
 
Gerry Kiefer 
Business Manager – Open Spaces Department  
 
T: 020 7332 3517 
E: Gerry.kiefer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 

 

We enrich people’s lives by enhancing and providing access to ecologically diverse open spaces 
and outstanding heritage assets across London and beyond 

 

The main Corporate Plan Outcomes (CPO) we 
aim to impact on are:  
  

Contribute to a flourishing society  
CPO2 - People enjoy good health and wellbeing 
CPO3 - People have equal opportunities to enrich 
 their lives and reach their full  potential 
CPO4 - Communities are cohesive and have the 
 facilities they need 
  

Shape outstanding environments  
CPO10 - We inspire enterprise, excellence, 
 creativity and collaboration 
CPO11 - We have clean air, land and water and a 
 thriving and sustainable natural environment. 
CPO12 - Our spaces are secure, resilient and 
 well-maintained  

 What we do is: Protect, enhance and provide access to 

open space; preserve heritage; provide engaging visitor 
opportunities, conserve and enhance biodiversity; share 
history; enable community engagement and learning; provide 
respec
[...]
ve access to the skills and talent we need

- Identify future skills needs, shortages and saturations.

- Champion investment in relevant skills and diverse talent pools.

C3. Our staff and volunteers are 

motivated, empowered, engaged and 

supported

8. We have access to the skills and talent we need

- Promote the City, London and the UK as attractive and accessible places to live, learn, work and visit.

- Identify future skills needs, shortages and saturations.

C.     BUSINESS 

PRACTICES ARE 

RESPONSIBLE AND 

SUSTAINABLE

P
age 16



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee  

 

16 April 2018 

Subject: 

Open Spaces Department Events Policy 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Colin Buttery, Director of Open Spaces 

For Decision 

Report author: 

Gerry Kiefer, Open Spaces 

 
 

Summary 
 

The City’s Open Spaces, managed as charitable trusts, have a long history of 
hosting public events under existing enabling powers. To reflect the increasing 
volume and complexity of event requests being considered by each Open Space – 
as well as to address the new opportunities and obligations under the City of London 
Corporation (Open Spaces) Act 2018, which received Royal Assent on 15 March – 
the Director of Open Spaces is proposing both a Departmental Policy and site 
specific local policy arrangements. This will ensure that events are properly 
managed; the impact of any event on the Open Space, areas under statutory 
protection and adjoining communities is minimised and that the costs of hosting the 
event are properly reflected in any charge.  
 
It is intended that this Departmental Events Policy will be reviewed after 12 months.  
 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Approve the Open Spaces Departmental Events Policy as attached as 
Appendix 1. 

 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. The City of London Corporation holds in trust and manages a number of Open 

Spaces around London and beyond.  Many of them have a long history of hosting 
public events such as fairs, concerts, charity and community events and sporting 
competitions. There has been an increasing number of requests to hold events 
on the City’s Open Spaces under existing enabling powers. 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



2. A policy is necessary to ensure that best practice in event management is 
implemented by event organisers, that a fair and transparent system exists for 
decision making and that permitted events are appropriate for the location and 
that there will be no material damage, or impairment of the public’s enjoyment, of 
the Open Space.  

 
3. The City of London Corporation (Open Spaces) Act 2018 has recently received 

Royal Assent. This Act makes additional provision for events, subject to a 
suitable events policy being in force.   

 
 
Current Position 
4. The proposed policy framework draws upon current best practice and experience 

of licensing and running events; the existing statutory obligations for each site 
and wider legislative requirements regarding public safety and local authority 
licensing procedures. Benchmarking with policies from several other London 
boroughs and City’s has informed the proposed policy. 

 
5. The Open Spaces, managed as charitable trusts, which are covered by this 

policy are:  

 Ashtead Common 

 Burnham Beeches & Stoke Common  

 Coulsdon Common  

 Epping Forest and Epping Forest Buffer Land 

 Farthing Downs 

 Hampstead Heath 

 Highgate Wood 

 Kenley Common 

 Queen’s Park 

 Riddlesdown  

 West Ham Park 

 West Wickham and Spring Park 
 
6. The City Gardens is not covered by this policy as a separate City Gardens 

Events Policy was agreed by this Committee on 6 June 2016 and this is being 
reviewed within the next 12 months.   

 
Proposals 
7. In recognition of the differing characters of the Open Spaces managed by the 

City of London Corporation, an Open Spaces Department-wide policy has been 
developed in collaboration with officers from a
[...]
ntal Events Policy 

  

Event  This policy applies to all events proposed to be held on the 
Open Spaces, except where specifically excluded (see section 
„Events covered by this policy‟)  
 
Events controlled by this policy usually include the setting 
aside of a particular area, the provision of facilities or 
infrastructure.   

Superintendent  The Superintendent is the Senior Officer responsible for the 
management of each of the Sites.  The Superintendent has 
been delegated   authority by the City to authorise „events and 
entertainments‟. The Officer Event Groups will make 
recommendations to the Superintendent or Committee for the 
approval or refusal of events.   

Committee The City of London operates a Committee System of elected 
Members.    Each Open Space has a Committee responsible 
for its management and the relevant Committee will consider 
applications for large or unusual events on the Sites it is 
responsible for (see section „How we make decisions‟).     

Officer Event 
Group (OEG) 

Event applications will be considered by an Officer Event 
Group (OEG) at each Site.  The OEG includes relevant officers 
from the Site.  The OEG considers event applications and 
makes recommendations to either the Superintendent or the 
Committee in accordance with this policy. 

 
 
3.2 Scope of policy 

This policy applies to the 12 Open Space Sites managed by the City of 
London, located outside of the City of London local authority area known as 
the Square Mile, which are managed as charitable trusts.  These are: 

 
1) Ashtead Common 

2) Burnham Beeches & Stoke Common  

3) Coulsdon Common  

4) Epping Forest and Epping Forest Buffer Land 

5) Farthing Downs 

6) Hampstead Heath 

7) Highgate Wood 

8) Kenley Common 

9) Queen‟s Park 

10) Riddlesdown  

11) West Ham Park 

12) West Wickham and Spring Park 

3.3 It is intended that this Departmental Events Policy will be reviewed after 12 
months.  

Page 24



Policy: Open Spaces Departmental Events Poli
[...]
ground to the Site] 

Page 33



 

4. Event Locations 
[Background with reference to the Events Location Schedule} 

5. Timing and Frequency 
[Site principles re timing and frequency of events] 

6. Local Authority Approvals  
[Likely local authority notices / licences required and list of relevant local authorities] 

7. Local Officer Event Group 
[Roles within the Site which make up this group, frequency of meeting and approval 
process summary] 

8. How we make decisions  
[Site specific approach] 

9. Applications timescale 
[Site specific information in relation to event scale, anticipated attendance numbers, 
application notice and application deadline] 

10. Site Events Application Form   
[Includes contact details, event details, type of activity, licence and insurance 
requirements] 

11. Site Terms and Conditions of Hire 
[Site specific information listed] 

12. Site Specific Location Plans 
 

Page 34



Committee: Date: 

Open Spaces & City Gardens   16 April 2018 

Subject:  

City Gardens Update 

Public 

Report of: 

City Gardens Manager  

For Information 

 

 

Summary 

This report provides an update to Members of the Open Spaces & City Gardens 
Committee on management and operational activities across the City Gardens 
section since February 2018.  
 
Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report 

 

 
Main Report 

 
Finance 

1. At the point of writing the budgets for both City Gardens and Bunhill Fields are 
on target to have no significant over or underspend at the end of year. 
 

2. The tender contract for a four-year bedding supply has now been awarded to 
Amethyst Nurseries. They have been supplying City Gardens over the last 
two years and the plants have been of excellent quality. This contract will 
deliver value for money and reduce the administrative burden on the City 
Gardens team.  
 
 
Personnel 

 
3. Three new Assistant Gardeners are now in post. Recruitment is underway for 

an apprentice who will work within
[...]
pping-up and alteration of areas of City Walkway 
including reduction in garden area. Proposed remodelling of the 
public realm involves planting of trees, hedges and other 
planting.   

18/00152/FULEIA 100 Leadenhall Street London EC3A 
3BP 
(Impact on Leadenhall, Bury Street 
and existing churchyard of Church of 
St Andrew Undershaft as well as 
wider area.) 

Demolition of the existing buildings and construction of a 
ground plus 56 storey building with public viewing gallery. Small 
area of roof garden and new and improved public realm at 
ground level containing planters and trees on private land. 

18/00150/PODC Bernard Morgan House 43 Golden Open Space Method Statement pursuant to the Section 106 

P
age 39



Lane London EC1Y 0RS  
(Impact on Viscount Street and 
Brackley Street.) 

Agreement for the provision of a new privately maintained small 
pocket park with public access. 

 
 
 
 

P
age 40



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Schedule of Visits 2018
	5 Final Departmental Business Plan 2018/19 - Open Spaces
	OS Dept (OUTCOME) BUSINESS PLAN - V Final
	App 2  2018-19 INDICATORS BY THEME 2 For Committee vFinal

	6 Open Spaces Department Events Policy
	Open Spaces Departmental Events Policy One - Appendix 1 vFinal
	Open Spaces Events Policy PART TWO APP 2 template

	7 City Gardens Update
	11 Non-Public Minutes
	12 Members Working Group - Finsbury Circus Garden Reinstatement



Minutes of the meeting


OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS
Monday, 16 April 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held at Committee 
Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 16 April 2018 at 10.15 am

Present

Members:
Graeme Smith (Chairman)
Alderman Ian Luder
Barbara Newman
Jeremy Simons
Deputy John Tomlinson
Anne Fairweather (Ex-Officio Member)
Officers:
Jake Tibbets - Open Spaces Department
Greg Moore - Town Clerk's Department
Colin Buttery
Gerry Kiefer

- Director of Open Spaces & Heritage
- Open Spaces Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Karina Dostalova, Oliver Sells, and Deputy 
Phillip Woodhouse.

Opening the meeting, the Chairman took the opportunity to relay the sad news 
of the passing of Peter Adams, a long-standing Verderer at Epping Forest. On 
behalf of the Committee, he expressed his sincere condolences to Mr Adams’ 
family and friends.

1. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were none.

1. MINUTES 
The Committee approved the public minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 
2018, subject to the apologies of Deputy John Tomlinson and Catherine 
Bickmore being noted.

Matters Arising
One London Wall Place – A Member spoke to commend the public space that 
had been created at this location, suggesting that the Director of Open Spaces 
should write to the developer to commend them. The Chairman endorsed this 
suggestion, observing that it was a positive example which other developers 
should be encouraged to emulate.

1. SCHEDULE OF VISITS 2018 
Members considered the schedule of Open Spaces visits for 2018, noting that 
an updated and more comprehensive version to that which was presented in 
the papers had been tabled. 



The Chairman advised that the intention was to consolidate relevant dates and 
calendar items into a single document, to facilitate a great awareness of what 
was going on across the totality of the various open spaces managed by the 
City. 

Members suggested that thought should be given to the placement of relevant 
dates on a website, with it noted that the establishment of a single website to 
publicise all of the City’s open spaces and various events would be very helpful. 
It was noted, however, that careful thought would need to be given to the 
publication of various dates, as there were a significant number and it would be 
wise to avoid to be seen to promote some events and not others. A Member 
noted that the Policy and Resources Committee was soon to consider funding a 
significantly improved City Corporation website and noted that, once data was 
in place on that forum, there may well be an opportunity to alter the lay-out and 
way in which information was accessed in different ways, so as to greater 
publicise the activities of the various open spaces.

A Member also noted that some individual open spaces currently produced 
their own publications, suggesting that these should be distributed more widely 
to all Members, so as to raise awareness.

RESOLVED: That the Open Spaces visits schedule 2018 be noted.

1. FINAL DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19 - OPEN SPACES 
Members considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the 2018/19 
business plan for the Open Spaces Department. The report summarised the 
key objectives and outcomes for the Department and how Business Plan 
assisted with the successful delivery of the outcomes referenced in the 
Corporate Plan 2018 – 2023.

Members queried some of the figures associated with Tower Bridge in 
Appendix 1, noting that the stated income seemed to be incorrect. Officers 
undertook to clarify this outside of the meeting and amend the figure 
accordingly.

Members sought further detail as to how ecological conditions at the various 
open spaces would be measured. The Director of Open Spaces agreed that a 
uniform system of measurement would be neither appropriate nor practical, 
observing that individual metrics would need to be developed for each site 
which paid due regard to the context of each space. Members noted that further 
detail would come back to the Committee in due course.

RESOLVED: That the Open Spaces Department’s Business Plan for 2018 – 19 
be approved.

1. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT EVENTS POLICY 
Members considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces which presented 
an Open Spaces Department Events Policy for approval. The report detailed 
how the policy planned to minimise the impact on areas under statutory 



protection and the adjoining communities. In addition, the report stressed that 
the Open Spaces Department Events Policy was intended to be reviewed after 
12 months. 

Members queried the reference to Golders Hill Park, questioning whether this 
should be presented independently of Hampstead Heath. The Director of Open 
Spaces agreed that the opening hours and nature of events at Golders Hill 
would be different and agreed to take this back to consider. 

Members discussed the possibility of damage to certain sites and the nature of 
various events, noting that care would need to be taken to ensure an 
appropriate balance was struck to prevent over-use or the types of events 
which might harm the site. It was urged that suitably strong wording be included 
in the policy to make this clear. The Director of Open Spaces agreed, noting 
that site-specific policies would be developed for each location which would 
come to the Committee in due course. It was also noted that the Officer Events 
Group considered such matters in relation to each application.

In response to queries concerning feedback from events, the Director advised 
that feedback was important to obtain sense of public engagement with events, 
but accepted that monitoring was also important – particularly when considering 
applications for repeat bookings. Members suggested that this should explicitly 
be taken into account as part of the policy, noting that the Officer Events Group 
did take this into account as part of its consideration.

Responding to queries concerning damage caused by events and 
reinstatement of the open spaces, the Director confirmed that a deposit to 
cover reinstatement was generally obtained up-front as part of the hire 
agreement. However, there were some occasions where this requirement was 
waived for bodies such as community organisations holding local events.

Subject to the minor amendments suggested and the items for the Director of 
Open Spaces to resolve, the policy was approved, with authority to approve the 
final version delegated to the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman. 

RESOLVED: That authority be delegated to the Town Clerk, in consultation 
with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, to approve the final version of the 
Open Spaces Department Events Policy.

1. CITY GARDENS UPDATE 
Members received a report of the City Gardens Manager providing an update 
on the management and operational activities across the City Gardens since 
February 2018.

The City Gardens Manager advised that the opening of the Seething Lane site 
had now been confirmed for 26 June at 5.30pm. Responding to Members’ 
queries, the City Gardens Manager undertook to take into account local Ward 
Members and businesses when drawing up the guest list for the event.



With regard to the survey of private trees, Members urged that more proactive 
communication take place with the owners of those identified as in poor 
condition. Rather than simply alert owners to the poor condition of the tree, it 
was suggested that the location of the trees be mapped and owners provided 
with a link to the Arboricultural Association’s list of Tree Surgeons.

RECEIVED.

1. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
Mitcham Common Conservators
A Member took the opportunity to highlight the City Corporation’s appointment 
rights in respect of a Conservator of Mitcham Common, suggesting that 
increased engagement and potential support from the City Corporation might 
be welcome.

Table Tennis
A Member queried the possibility of installing fixed table tennis tables at some 
of the City’s open spaces and gardens, to afford office workers the opportunity 
to engage in recreational activity in a pleasant surrounding during lunch-breaks. 
The City Gardens Manager advised that he would shortly be undertaking an 
audit of all sites and would include the identification of potential sites as part of 
his review of the various locations.

1. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
Committee Meetings
The Committee were informed that there were no items on the agenda plan for 
the June Committee meeting; the Committee would next meet on 16 July 2018.

1. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

1. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
The Committee approved the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 5 
February 2018.

1. MEMBERS WORKING GROUP - FINSBURY CIRCUS GARDEN 
REINSTATEMENT 
Members considered a report of the City Surveyor concerning the 
reinstatement of Finsbury Circus Garden and the creation of a Working Group. 

1. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.



1. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no urgent items.

The meeting ended at 11:00am

Chairman

Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra
natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk


